## **RESOLUTION NO. 2003-46**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE, TO UTILIZE THE STATE CITIZEN'S OPTION FOR PUBLIC SAFETY (COPS) **PROGRAM FUNDS**

WHEREAS, under the State Supplemental Funding for Local Law Enforcement, the State appropriated significant funding for local law enforcement services for Fiscal Year 2002/2003: and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove's portion of the funding is anticipated at approximately \$192,819.35 based on the city's population; and

WHEREAS, under the condition of the program, the City of Elk Grove shall use monies exclusively to fund front-line municipal police services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, at a public hearing held on March 5, 2003, considered these written requests separate and apart from the process applicable to propose allocations of the City General Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby accepts the grant for the State Citizen's Option for Public Safety funding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 5th day of March 2003.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

AYES: Soares, Briggs, Cooper

Leary

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Scherman